1/27/99

Honorable E. E. Ball

Page 2

Honorable E. E. Ball

Attorney, Utilities Board of the

    City of Bay Minette

Ball & Koons

324 Courthouse Square

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Municipalities – Utility Boards – Utilities – Conflicts of Interest - Baldwin County

No member of a municipal utility board, who is the sole owner of a business, may sell trucks to the util​ity board with, or without, bids.

Dear Mr. Ball:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May a member of the Utilities Board of the City of Bay Minette, Alabama, who is also the sole owner of an automobile dealership, bid on cars and trucks purchased by the Board for use by its employees?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 41-16-60 of the Code of Alabama, in pertinent part, states:


No member or officer of the . . . governing boards of instrumentalities of counties and municipalities, including waterworks boards, sewer boards, gas boards and other like utility boards and commissions, shall be financially interested or have any personal beneficial inter​est, either directly or indirectly, in the purchase of or contract for any personal property or con​tractual service, nor shall any person willfully make any purchase or award any contract in vio​lation of the provisions of this article.


Any violation of this section shall be deemed a misdemeanor, and any person who violates this section shall, upon conviction, be imprisoned for not more than 12 months or fined not more than $500.00 or both.  Upon conviction thereof, any person who willfully makes any pur​chase or awards any contract in violation of the provisions of this article shall be removed from office.

ALA. CODE § 41-16-60 (1998).  This section clearly prohibits a member of the Utilities Board of the City of Bay Minette, who is the sole owner of an automobile dealership, from selling cars and trucks purchased by the Board for use by Board employees, with or without bids.  See Opinions to Honorable Gilbert Craft, South Alabama Utilities, under date of August 20, 1993 (A.G. No. 93-00305) and to Honorable Jerry C. Pow, Mayor of Brent, under date of August 23, 1993 (A.G. No. 93-00322).


This Office does not issue opinions interpreting the State Ethics Law, and any questions arising from the Ethics Law should be addressed directly to the State Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


Section 41-16-60 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a member of a utility board, who is the sole owner of an automobile dealership, from selling cars and trucks purchased by the Board with, or without, bids.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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